

ORIGINAL

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

Case No. 2010-1091

THOMAS BARBEE, et al.,	)	On Appeal from the Lorain County
	)	Court of Appeals, Ohio Ninth
Plaintiffs-Appellees,	)	Appellate District
	)	
vs.	)	Court of Appeals Case Nos.
	)	09-CA-9594 & 09-CA-9596
NATIONWIDE INS. COMPANY, et al.,	)	
	)	
Defendant-Appellant.	)	

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE OHIO ASSOCIATION FOR JUSTICE  
IN SUPPORT OF THE BARBEE APPELLEES**

**Joyce V. Kimbler #0065090**  
 50 South Main Street, Suite 502  
 Akron, Ohio 44308  
 (330) 253-8877; fax (330) 253-8875  
[kimblej@nationwide.com](mailto:kimblej@nationwide.com)  
*Attorney for Appellant Nationwide  
 Mutual Insurance Company*

**Peter D. Traska #0079036**  
**Ryan M. Harrell #0080830**  
 Elk & Elk Co., LPA  
 6105 Parkland Boulevard  
 Mayfield Heights, Ohio 44124  
 (440) 442-6677; fax (440) 442-7944  
[ptraska@elkandelk.com](mailto:ptraska@elkandelk.com)  
*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae  
 Ohio Association for Justice, in support  
 of the Appellees*

**Henry W. Chamberlain # 0046682**  
 Leader Building Suite #620  
 526 Superior Avenue  
 Cleveland, Ohio 44114  
 (216) 575-9000; fax (216) 575-9004  
[hank@chamberlain-law.com](mailto:hank@chamberlain-law.com)  
*Attorney for Appellees Darlene, Harvey,  
 Matthew, Margaret & Thomas Barbee*

**Paul W. Flowers #0046625**  
 Paul W. Flowers Co., LPA  
 Terminal Tower, 35<sup>th</sup> Floor  
 50 Public Square  
 Cleveland, Ohio 44113  
 (216) 344-9393; fax (216) 344-9395  
[pwf@pwfco.com](mailto:pwf@pwfco.com)  
*Attorney for Appellees Darlene, Harvey,  
 Matthew, Margaret & Thomas Barbee*

**RECEIVED**  
 FEB 22 2011  
 CLERK OF COURT  
 SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

ORIGINAL

**FILED**  
 FEB 22 2011  
 CLERK OF COURT  
 SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

INTERESTS OF *AMICUS CURIAE* OHIO ASSOCIATION FOR JUSTICE ..... 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS ..... 3

ARGUMENT ..... 4

Alternative Proposition of Law: The validity of a contractual period of limitations governing a civil action brought pursuant to the contract is contingent upon the commencement of the limitations period on the date that the right of action arising from the contractual obligation accrues. *Kraly v. Vannewkirk* (1994), 69 Ohio St. 3d 627, syllabus 2.

I. UNDER *KRALY v. VANNEWKIRK*, A CONTRACTUAL LIMITATIONS PERIOD CAN ONLY RUN FROM THE ACCRUAL OF THE CLAIM.

II. THE ACCRUAL APPROACH IS SOUND IN UNDERINSURED CASES AND AVOIDS THE NEED TO FILE SUIT ON CLAIMS THAT ARE NOT RIPE.

CONCLUSION ..... 12

SERVICE ..... 13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### **Cases:**

<i>Angel v. Reed</i> (2008), 119 Ohio St. 3d 73 .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Clark v. Scarpelli</i> (2001), 91 Ohio St.3d 271 .....	8
<i>Haney v. Motorist Mut. Ins. Co.</i> (Tuscarawas Ct. App., 2003), 2003 Ohio 3412 .....	9
<i>Kraly v. Vannewkirk</i> (1994), 69 Ohio St. 3d 627 .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kuhner v. Erie Ins. Co.</i> (Franklin Ct. App. 1994), 98 Ohio App. 3d 692 .....	9
<i>Kurtz v. Wayne Mut. Ins. Co.</i> (Richland Ct. App. 1999), Case No. 99CA24, 1999 Ohio App. Lexis 5844 .....	9-10
<i>Longly v. Thailing</i> (Cuyahoga Ct. App. 2010), 2010 Ohio 5012 .....	11
<i>Miller v. Gunckle</i> (2002), 96 Ohio St. 3d 359 .....	10
<i>Reeser v. City of Dayton</i> (Montgomery Ct. App. 2006), 167 Ohio App. 3d 41 .....	11
<i>State ex rel. Huron Cty. Bd. of Edn. v. Howard</i> (1957), 167 Ohio St. 93 .....	8
<i>Verhovec v. Motorists Ins. Cos.</i> (Tuscarawas Ct. App. 1998), Case No. 97AP120080, 1998 Ohio App. Lexis 2505 .....	1, 9

### **Statutes and Rules:**

R.C. 3937.18(H) .....	6-8, 12
Ohio Civ. R. 24(A) .....	11
